



Review Application No.80 of 2016

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

DATED: 10.07.2024

CORAM:

**THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE S.M.SUBRAMANIAM
and
THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE C.KUMARAPPAN**

Review Application No.80 of 2016
against
W.A.No.1926 of 2013

Tamil Nadu Pattathari Asiriyargal,
Velaivaippu Sangam,
Rep. by its Secretary N.A. Murugadass,
No.668-A, Muthiya Nagar,
Chennai Salai, L.N. Puram,
Panruti-607 106.

...Petitioner

Vs.

1. The State of Tamil Nadu,
Rep. by its Secretary to Government,
School Education Department,
Fort St. George, Chennai.

2. The Director,
School Education Department,
DPI Campus, College Road,
Chennai-600 006.



Review Application No.80 of 2016

3. The Chairman,
Teachers Recruitment Board,
4 Th Floor, E.V.K. Sampam Maligai,
DPI Compound, College Road,
Chennai.

... Respondents

PRAYER: Review Application filed under Order 47 Rule 1 read with Section 114 of C.P.C. praying to review the order dated 03.11.2015 passed in W.A.No.1926 of 2013.

For Petitioner : Mr.V.S.Sivasundaram

For Respondents : Mr.U.M.Ravichandran
Special Government Pleader.

ORDER

(Judgement of the Court was delivered by S.M.Subramaniam J.)

The judgement dated 03.11.2015 passed in W.A.No.1926 of 2013 is sought to be reviewed in the present review application.

2. The educational qualification, prescribed by the Government based on the instructions issued by the National Council for Teacher Education, is to be scrupulously followed. Prescription of educational qualification, age and other criteria for appointment, are the prerogative of the employee.

2/5



Review Application No.80 of 2016

WEB COPY

3. The petitioner claiming exemption from passing Teacher Eligibility Test cannot be granted by the Writ Court. Hence, it was rightly rejected and more so, the review application has been filed by Tamil Nadu Pattathari Asiriyargal, Velaivaippu Sangam. A Sangam cannot maintain such a petition and also the issue raised has already been adjudicated on merits.

4. Thus, we do not find any error apparent warranting interference. Consequently, the review petition stands dismissed. However, there shall be no order as to costs.

(S.M.S.J.,)

(C.K.J.,)

10.07.2024

Index : Yes/No

Internet: Yes/No

Speaking order/Non-Speaking order

Neutral Citation : Yes/No

(sha)



Review Application No.80 of 2016

To
WEB COPY

1. The State of Tamil Nadu,
Rep. by its Secretary to Government,
School Education Department,
Fort St. George, Chennai.

2. The Director,
School Education Department,
DPI Campus, College Road,
Chennai-600 006.

3. The Chairman,
Teachers Recruitment Board,
4 Th Floor, E.V.K. Sampam Maligai,
DPI Compound, College Road,
Chennai.



WEB COPY



Review Application No.80 of 2016

S.M.SUBRAMANIAM, J.

and

C.KUMARAPPAN, J.

(sha)

Review Application No.80 of 2016

against

W.A.No.1926 of 2013

10.07.2024